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July 29, 2002

Elliott Cohen

P.O Box 851

Berkeley, CA  94701

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-02-191
Dear Mr. Cohen:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Because you did not provide all the information required to answer your questions, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance.
  Please note that this advice is limited to the Act.  The Commission has no authority to provide advice on the requirements of the elections code or any local ordinances that may affect you.

QUESTION

Do you have reporting obligations as a candidate under the Political Reform Act?

CONCLUSION


Assuming you qualified as a candidate, certain reports are required to be filed.

FACTS


It appears from your letter that you may have completed some forms and expended personal funds to be a candidate for mayor in the City of Berkeley.  Prior to qualifying for placement on the ballot, you attempted to terminate your candidacy.

ANALYSIS


Section 82007 defines a candidate, in relevant part, as:



"…an individual who … receives a contribution or makes an 



expenditure or gives his or her consent for any other person



to receive a contribution or make an expenditure with a view



to bringing about his or her nomination or election to any elective



office, whether or not the specific elective office for which 



he or she will seek nomination or election is known at the time



the contribution is received or the expenditure is made and 



whether or not he or she has announced his or her candidacy



or filed a declaration of candidacy at such time."  [Emphasis added.]


An "expenditure" is defined in section 82025 as:



"…a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a 



third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless



it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made



for political purposes."


The term "political purposes" is defined by regulation 18225.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:



"(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence



the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election 



of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of



any measure; or

(2) Made by:

(A) A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances

that the payment was made for personal purposes unrelated to his or 

her candidacy or status as an office holder."  (Regulation 18225(a).)


It was unclear from your letter what payments you made with your own funds.  You stated that you paid "for literature."  If this literature mentioned your candidacy, or any other candidate, the expenditures may qualify you as a candidate.


Section 85200 requires all candidates to file a Candidate Intention form (Form 501) prior "to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan," including the expenditure of the candidate's own funds.  In addition, a committee must file a Statement of Organization (Form 410) within 10 days of qualifying as a committee.  (Section 84101.)  A committee is "any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly … receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year."  (Section 82013.)  Even though you state that you did not receive funds from others, since a candidate's personal funds are included in the definition of "contribution" in section 82015, if you spent $1,000 or more of your own funds in a calendar year, you are required to file the Statement of Organization to form a committee.  Candidates who receive contributions from others, or make expenditures of $1,000 or more from personal funds, also must open a campaign bank account to receive all funds from which all expenditures must be made.  (Section 85201.)


Committees are required to file reporting statements (Form 460) that include the information required under section 84211.  These reports are due semi-annually, in addition to pre-election reports.  (Sections 84200 and 84200.5.)  (See Information Manual A for possible additional reporting and recordkeeping obligations.)


However, if you did not spend $1,000 in a calendar year for political purposes, but you did otherwise qualify as a candidate, you are required to file an Officeholder and Candidate Campaign Statement -- Short Form (Form 470).  This form is filed once a year covering an entire calendar year.  As long as you do not raise or spend $1,000 during the calendar year, you do not have any other reporting obligations.  If you made expenditures prior to June 30, 2002, the Form 470 is due July 31, 2002, to your city clerk.  If funds were expended only after June 30, 2002, the Form 470 may be filed at any time, but no later than October 7, 2002, for the November 5, 2002, election.


As a summary, prior to raising or spending any money for your candidacy, you are required to file the Form 501 with your city clerk.  If you did not raise funds from others and spent less than $1,000 of your own money, you may file the Form 470.  Unless you raised funds from others, or spent more than $1,000, you have no other reporting obligations.  Candidates who do not raise or spend $1,000 in a calendar year are not required to file campaign termination statements.  (Regulation 18404(d)(2).)


Candidates for mayor are also required to file a Statement of Economic Interests (Form 700) "no later than the final filing date of a declaration of candidacy."  (Section 87201.)  Since you do not intend to file a declaration of candidacy, and do not otherwise intend to qualify as a write-in candidate, you are not required to file the Form 700.  


Please note that there is nothing in the Political Reform Act that requires you to complete any form in the presence of the city clerk.  Your reference to this may be a local requirement.  Please contact the city clerk or city attorney's office for the City of Berkeley for information pertaining to local law.


If you have any additional questions, call me toll-free at (866) 275-3772.







Sincerely,







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel







By:
Kevin S. Moen, PhD








Political Reform Consultant II








Technical Assistance Division

Enclosure

�   Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�   Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)





